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DMAJJSPS-T4-14. Please refer to your response to DMAIUSPS-T4,-3(a) in which you 
state that “It is expected that the number of city carriers will continue to decrease as 
additional zones are put on DPS, but I am unable to give you a projection on how many 
fewer city carriers will be employed.” 

a. Please define “zone”. 

b. Please describe In detail the places where the cost implications of the 
future reductions in the number of city carriers are reflected in the Postal 
Service’s Test Year cost estimates. 

Response: 

a. A zone, as used in the context of “as additional zones are put on DPS,” is a 5digit 

ZIP code Other commonly applied definitions of zone are included in section GO30 

of DMM 52. 

b. Redirected to Postal Service. 
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DMAJJSPS-T4-15. Please refer to your response to DMA/USPS-T4-3(a) in which you 
state that “workhour savings from letter mail automation do not necessarily translate 
directly into equivalent complement reductions. Complement is driven by the total 
workload, not just workload associated with preparing letters for delivery. The total 
workload is affected by the mail volume and mail mix for a route, the number of possible 
deliveries on a route, and/or the services that are provided. The a’ctual complement 
required to deliver the mail is a function of the overall workload including, but not limited 
to, the functions previously mentioned.” 

a. How often does the Postal Service examine whether the complement is 
appropriately sized for the workload within a single zone’? 

b. 

C. 

Please explain the process by which the Postal Service decides whether 
the complement is appropriately sized for the total workload and the 
factors that are taken into account in this process. Please provide any 
manuals, policy directives or other documents which explain this process,, 

Please provide any other factors, other than the ones you listed in your 
response, that determine the overall workload. 

Response: 

a. We do not explicitly look at complement. Instead we look at the number of route 

assignments needed to handle the workload. Reviews are periodically conducted, 

depending on the size and workload of the office, to determine if there have been 

significant changes in the workload, and assignments are adjusted. Accordingl,y, 

the complement is sized based on changes in the assignments. 

b. Handbook M-39 (Management of Delivery Services) details the adjustment process 

for city carriers. The handbook is being filed in library reference LR-H-239. 

c. A more detailed roster of factors, including factors that were also listed in my 

response to DMAJUSPS-T4-3(a), that comprise the total workload is contained in the 
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Handbook M-41 (City Delivery Carrier Duties and Responsibilities). The handbook 

is being flied in library reference LR-H-239. 
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DMANSPS-T14-16. Please refer to your response to DMAIUSPS-T4-4 and to 
DMNUSPS-T4-1 2(c). 

a. Please explain what you meant by the term “capturable !savings.” 

b. Your response seems to imply that some savings are not “capturable”. 
Please provide other examples of savings that are not “capturable” 
related to city carrier functions. 

C. Please confirm that there should be measurable cost savings from the 
delivery point sequencing of mail in zones with fewer than ten carrier 
routes, because “DPS letters require no in-office preparation,” therebly 
allowing the carrier to conduct other delivery preparation activities or to 
complete mail delivery sooner. If you cannot so confirm, please explain 
fully. 

Response: 

a. The term “capturable savings,” as used in the context of “the volume of letters 

destinating to zones with fewer than ten carrier routes is not sufficient enough i:o 

produce capturable savings,” relates specifically to reducing a:ssignments. See 

16b. for a further understanding of the term “capturable savings.” 

b. My response to DMAAJSPS-T4 was not intended to imply that some savings are not 

“capturable.” When providing DPS mail to zones with ten or more carrier routes, it 

is easier to achieve cost savings in the context of reducing assignments. In 

contrast, eliminating assignments in zones with fewer than ten routes is significantly 

harder because the workhour impact is smaller for the unit overall. For instance, if a 

zone has ten routes, and each route has an hour of savings as a result of DPS, then 

the total time savings is ten hours for the zone. The total savings can be more 

easily translated into the elimination of an assignment than a zone that has only five 
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routes with each route having an hour of savings. As I mentioned in DMANSPS 

T4-12(e), the objective of the DPS program is to reduce the carrier’s in-office time. 

As illustrated above, a cumulative reduction in office-time within a zone can 

translate into a reduction of assignments which could result in a reduction of 

complement While savings in zones with fewer than ten routes are more difficult to 

capture, this is not to say that they are “not capturable.” These zones may be able 

to realize savings in areas such as overtime usage. 

c. Confirmed. As mentioned at page 9, lines 25 through 26, of my testimony, the 

decision to extend DPS to zones with fewer than ten routes can blest be made at the 

local level based upon factors such as machine availability. From a national 

perspective, I do not know whether these savings could be sufficient to justify the 

additional equipment that would be necessary to support DPS for every zone in the 

country. 
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DMAAJSPS-T4-17. Please refer to your response to DMAIUSPS-T4-12(e) 

a. Please provide the Office Efficiency indicator (OEI) for FY 1995 and FY 
1996. 

b. Is the OEI calculated at each carrier station? If not, what is the lowest 
organizational level where it is calculated? 

Response: 

a. The national OEI was 122.61 in FY 1995 and 130.14 in FY 1996 

b. Yes 
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DMANSPS-T4-I 8. Please refer to your response to DMANSPS-T4-11 (b) 

a. 

b. 

Please define the terms “Tour I,” “Tour 2,” and “Tour 3.” 

If on Tour 1, an office is unable to sort all the mail in the late surge period, 
will First Class letters and flats be sorted before Standard (A) letters? 

C. If, on Tour 1, an office is unable to sort all the mail in the late surge 
perrod, will Standard (A) letters be deferred before First Class letters and 
flats are deferred? 

d. Please describe how these “late surges’ are staffed as compared to 
ordinary mail processing periods. For example, are pan-time or casual 
employees used, or do full time employees work overtime? 

e. During which Tour are the majority of Standard (A) flats and parcels 
sorted? 

f. What percentage of mail sorted during these “late surges” are made up of 
Standard Mail letters, flats and parcels ? 

Response: 

a. There are three tours, each eight hours long, in the MOD system day. They 

begin with Tour 2, followed by Tour 3, and end with Tour 1. The MOD 

system day begins and ends between 6 a.m. and 8 a.m. ‘The local facility 

normally selects this time to be concurrent with or just after the last dispatcbl 

of mail to the stations so that the amount of mail on hand will be at a 

minimum. 

b. Yes, to the extent they are separated from other classes. 

c. Yes, to thi, extent they are separated from other classes. 

d. “Late surges” are staffed using the same critena as any other time -- to 

minimize cost within the constraints of national labor laws, regulations, anlj 

agreements, and local agreements. The clerical problem of fitting employee 

schedules against a ramp-up and subsequent ramp-down of workload may 
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result in greater use of part-time and casual employees during portions of thre 

day when processing volume is at a maximum. A common staffing practice is 

to set the start-time for a part-time employee several hours into a tour since 

they will be scheduled for less than 8 hours. We do not plan overtime into a 

tour schedule except during a few high volume periods such as Christmas. 

e. Tour 2 

1:. There will be a significant number of Standard letters, much of it mixed wi,th 

first class letters in DPS operations, but I am not aware of any data on the 

percent and am unable to estimate it. There will not be mlany standard flats 

or parcels. 
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DMAlUSPS-T4-19. Please refer to your response to DMAIUSPS-T4-6’(a) 

a. Although there may be “numerous layouts and designs of flat sized 
mailpieces,” has the Postal Service ever tested spraying barcodes on 
flats of a standard size (e.g, IO” x 12” or 10” x IS’)? If yes, please 
describe the results of such tests. If not, please explain why the Postial 
Service has not considered the application of barcodes to standard-sized 
flak. 

b. 

C. 

Please explain the term “barcode clear zone.” 

Please explain whether the increase in the application of barcodes on 
flats by mailers indicates that, if it is practical for mailers to apply 
barcodes, then it should be practical similarly for the Po!jtal Service to 
spray barcodes on flats, at least for standard-sized flats ? 

d. Please explain why the Postal Service believes it is impractical to apply 
balrcodes to flats when it already applies barcodes to parcels using parcel 
sorting machines and postage validation imprinters? 

e. Please describe the number of flats that are presorted to the 5-digit level 
both in absolute numbers and as a percentage of all flats. 

Response: 

a. No. As I mentioned in DMA/USPS-T4-G(a), many flats are sortec to a 5-digit levlel 

and only one handling is necessary to sort the mail to carrier rolJte, so spraying a 

barcode has no advantage over the OCR since there are no subs,equent sortations. 

Further, “flats of standard size” would have to be segregated from “flats of non- 

standard size” in order to have a chance of spraying a barcode in a designated 

barcode clear zone. Also, I have been advised that many mailers are reluctant ,to 

provide a barcode clear zone because of possible conflicts witlh their layout and 

design needs 
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b. The barcode clear zone is a specifically defined location on a mailpiece where a 

POSTNET barcode is sprayed by Optical Character Readers (OCRs). To ensure 
.i 

that the barcode is readable during subsequent processing on bercode sorters, the 

barcode clear zone is free of all printing, markings, and colored blorders 

c. No. To my knowledge, mailers generally apply barcodes to flats as pan of tlie 

address printing process. That is, the barcode is printed, within the address block, 

at the same time the address is printed. That process is considerably different (and 

technically easier) then reading the address and subsequently applying a barcode 

on the FSM for the reasons identified in 19(a) as well as the problems inherent in 

OCR recognition (i.e., print quality, address block identification, etc.) 

d. The Postal Service has considered applying barcodes to flats. However, as I 

mentioned in 19(a) many mailers have expressed concerns about providing a 

barcode clear zone on their flat because of conflicts with layout and design needs. 

Similarly, many mailers have expressed concerns about the application of a label to 

their flat. Also, as I mentioned in 19(a), many flats are sorted to a 5digit level and 

only one handling is necessary to sort the mail to carrier route, so spraying a 

barcode has no advantage over the OCR since there are no subs:equent sortations. 

e. See Tables IO-15 in LR-H-113; Tables 13-18 in LR-H-190; Tables 8-l 1 in LR-H- 

185; and Tables IO-15 in LR-H-195 for a breakdown of flats presorted to the 5digit 

level. 
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DMAIUSPS-T4-20. Please refer to your response to DMNUSPS-T4-8(e) and page 10, 
lines 21, of your direct testimony (USPS-T-4). Why are there no plans to place an 
FMOCR on the FSM 1000, particularly where the FSM 1000 “is intended to process 
nearly all of the flats that are non-machinable on the FSM 881”? 

Response: 

As I mentioned in my response to DMNUSPS-T4-8(e), there are no fLrture plans to 

place an OCR on the FSM 1000. However, that does not mean that the Postal Service 

will not examine, at a later date, the need for, and feasibility of, OCR processing on the 

FSM 1000. At present, there are other priorities that supersede the placement of an 

OCR on the FSM 1000. The first priority is to complete the phase two’ deployment of 

the FSM 1000s. The next priority would be to interface a barcode reader on the FSM 

1000s. As I mentioned at page 13, lines 20 through 24, of my testimony, if the results 

from the FSM 1000 Barcode Reader tests are positive and approval is obtained from 

the Board of Governors, deployment could begin in FY 1998 



RESPONSE OF THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS MODEN 
TO THE INTERROGATORIES OF THE DIRECT MARKETING ASSOCIATION 

DMANSPS-T4-21. Please refer to your response to DMANSPS-T4-12(d). 

a. Please describe and quantify (for example, by mail volume over a given 
time period) the extent to which non-preferential mail is crArtailed when 
mail is unable to be prepared within the scheduled office time by carriers. 

b. Please explain what portion of this non-preferential mail was Standard 
(A). 

C. Please estimate the cost savings due to supervisors’ decisions not to 
authorize “assistance” or “overtime” to process non-preferential mail due 
to the deferrable nature of such mail. Please include such estimates 
specifically for Standard (A). 

a. The quantity of non-preferential mail that is curtailed is tracked at the national level 

in linear feet. I am told that during the most recent five day period, ending August 

28, 1997, the cumulative average curtailment per city route for the period was 9.51 

feet. 

b. 100 percent. 

c. This information is not available. Also see DMNUSPS-T4-22 
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DMNUSPS-T4-22. Please refer to your response to DMANSPS-T4-12(f). Please 
describe any reports or studies conducted by the Postal Service measuring the amount 
of “assistance” or “overtime” costs saved due to the decrease in mail that needs to be 
processed in-office because of DPS. 

Response: 

I am not aware of any such reports or studies conducted by the Postal Service to 

measure the amount of assistance or overtime saved as a result of DPS. The Postal 

Service does regularly track the performance of offices that receive UPS mail, and as I 

mentioned in my response to DMANSPS-T4-12(e), cost savings have been realized ;as 

a result of the improvement in OEI. However, I am not able to idsintify how much of 

these savings were due to decreases in assistance and/or overtime. 
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DMAIUSPS-T4-23. Please refer to your response to DMAIUSPS-T4-13. 

a. Are barcodes applied to parcels in all mail classes (inclulding Standard 
(A)) by parcel sorting machines or by postage validation imprinters? If 
yes, please describe the number and types of parcels sprayed with 
barcodes by mail class. 

b. Has the Postal Service considered any proposal to apply ? parcel 
barcoding discount. to Standard (A)? If “yes,” please provide details of 
such a proposal and explain why such a proposal was not introduced in 
R97-1. If “no,” please explain why such a discount is being considered for 
Standard (B), but not Standard (A). 

C. Does the Postal Service have any plans to apply barcodes to parcels at 
mail processing facilities other than BMCs and at retail windows? If “yes,” 
please provide details of such plans. If “no,” please explain why the 
Postal Service is not considering expanding the application of barcodes to 
parcels. 

Response: 

a. Yes. The number and types of parcels sprayed with barcodes by mail class is not 

available. 

b. Redirected to witness Moeller (T-36). 

c. No. There are no plans to apply barcodes to parcels at mail processing facilities 

other than BMCs and at retail windows, because relatively few parcels are 

processed at these facilities 
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DMANSPS-T4-24. Please refer to your response to DMA/USPST14-l(a) and (d) 
(redirected from witness Bradley). 

a. Please define “Full Time Regular, ” “Casual” and “Part Time Flexible” 
employee categories. Please identify and define any other employee 
categories within the Postal Service. Please include within your 
definitions any special parameters or limitations concerning when such 
employees can work, such as the number of consecutive days of 
employment for employees of a given category, or whether there are 
limitations on the number of employees of a given category that can work 
at one time. 

b. Please provide the compensation and benefits levels of Full Time 
Regular, Casual, and Part Time Flexible employees and any other 
employee category listed in your response to subpart a. 

C. Please provide the percentage of total mail processing direct labor work 
hours in 1996 performed by Casual and Part Time wol-kers. Please also 
provide such information by A/P. 

d. Please provide the average number of hours that a Casual worker works 
per week. Please also provide such information by PJP. 

e. Please provide the average number of hours that a Part Time workler 
works per week. Please also provide such information by A/P. 

f. Please describe the staffing used to process non-preferential mail. For 
example, do Full Time Regular, Casual and Part Time Flexrble employees 
all process such mail ? 

9. If your response to subpart f. is “yes,” please provide the proportion of 
nonpreferential mail processed by Full Time Regular employees, by 
Casual employees and by Part Time Flexible employees. Please also 
provide such information specifically for Standard (A). 

h. Please confirm that, given the deferrable nature of non-preferential mail 
and staffing procedures, no employee overtime work costs will be accrued 
by the Postal Service in processing non-preferential mail. 

Response: 
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a. The relevant categories are Full Time Regular, Part Time Regular, Part Time 

Flexible, Casual, and Transitional Employee. They are defined and the “special 

parameters or limitations” of their employment are detailed in Section 7 of the 

APWU Agreement in LR-H-88. When reading Section 7, note that a Part Time 

Flexible employee is simply a Part Time member of the Regular Workforce without 

any fixed work schedule. 

b. Tables of compensation levels are attached. Casual pay is determined in 

accordance with the local labor market and there are no standard tables. A memo 

discussing casual pay is included in the attachment. Benefits are detailed in 

Sections 10, 11, and 21 of the APWU Agreement in LR-H-88. 

c. Redirected for USPS answer. 

d. Redirected for USPS answer. 

e. Redirected for USPS answer 

f. Yes. 

g. I am not aware of any data that relates categories of employees to classes of mail 

processed. Accordingly, I am unable to estimate the requested proportions. 

h. Not confirmed. For example, Standard A letters are mixed with First Class letters in 

DPS operations. Any overtime incurred would apply to both. 



Attachment DMA/USPS T4-24 b - page 1 of 6 
American Postal Workers’ Union (APWU) 

Transitional Employee (TE) Schedule 
Effective February 17,1996 (PP 5-96) 

For Employees Hired Before 716196 

- 

- 

PS Grade 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 6 9 10 - 

- 
American Postal Workers’ Union (APWU)’ 

Transitional Empldyee (TE) Schedule 
Effective July 6, 1996 (PP’l5-96) 

For Etiployees Hired On Or After 7/6/96 - 

PS Grade 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

Rate 8 59 8.74 890 10.06 10.79 11 55 11.65 14.27 14.66 ,510 

- 

American Postal Workers’ Union (APWU) 

Transitional Employee (TE) Schedule 
Effective November 23,1996 (PP 25-96) 

For Employees,Hired On Or After 716196 

PS Grade 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 6 9 10 

Rate 6.91 9 06 9.22 10.36 II.11 11.87 1217 14.59 ,500 1542 

I , 

American Postal Workers’ Union (APWU) 
Transitional Employee (TE) Schedule 

Effective November X2,1997 (PP 25-97) 

For Employees Hired On Or After 716196 

American Postal Workers’ Union (APWU) 

Transitional Employee (TE) Schedule 
Effective November 7,1998 (PP 24-98) 

For Employees Hired On Or After 7/6/96 - 

PS Grade 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 6 9 ‘0 - 1 
197 
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Postal Service (PS) Schedule 

Full-TImeAnnual Basic Rates 

Effective March 15.1997 (PP 7-971 

--- 
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June 6. 1994’ 

liEHOP&.NDUW FOR WAGERS, HUHAN RESOURCES (DISTRICT) 

SUBJECT: Casual Pay Rate; Delegation of Authority 

Per Hr. Henderson’s memorandum of November 13, 1992 (copy enclosed), you 
have the authoriry to pay casual employees above the $8.00 per hour 
maximum vhen local market conditions or special circumstances dictate 
higher rates co attract and retdin these employees. The determination of 
pay rates for casuals should continue to be based on local market rates, 
by utilizing the information sources listed in Hr. Henderson’s 
memorandum. 

As clarification to Hr. Henderson’s memo, hourly rate exceptions are 
limited to the applicable craft Transitional Employee (TE) rate for the 
particular position, and not rhe minimum base rate being paid to nevly 
hired career employees. Note that the NALC and APVU have different TE 
rates. 

It is emphasized thar the current rate range of $5.00 to $13.00 per hour 
is still considered adequate for hiring and retaining most of our casual 
vork force. Full use of recruitment and retention techniques must be 
paramount to simply raising the rates. 

Suzanne J. Henry 

Enclosure 

cc: Hr. Hahon - 
Hr. Green. 
Hr. Caraveo 
Kr. Jacobson 
Hr. Riley 3 
Itanagers, Human Resources (Area) 
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TO 72022683337 P .02/03 

'HEMORANDUM FOR WAGERS, RUK&N RESOURCES 
DISTRICT OFFICES 

SUBJECT: Casual Pay Pete; Delegation of Authority j j :: : 
: f 

:Currrnt pay policy provides a service-wide range 'of' in 
:up to $8.00 hourly for casualjemployeas. This ra:nge,i+ 
.still adequate in most aroas to attract and retain casuals 
,to supplement the clerk, carrier, and mail hendler YOr)C- 
'force. It is recognized, how-vu, that in some ueho of 

the country, $8.00 an hour may not, be sufficisnt to; recruit 
casuals, especially in certain skilled functions l nd,vi 
occasionallv roceiva rcauuerts for rxcwtions. To l hitik. 
l xoeditiou6-reamonae to-such roauest8.-= 
atelv. you are d&g&& the s&horitv ib hire casuelsl at 

.installati~Wict a+ s up to ,sc 
%inmum base rates beina &,to bCYfV= - em 
p&e~s In the craft in vhich the casuals vu vorkinq. 
For rxanmle. tractor trailu ooerator casuals mav ti hxred 
at an h&rly rate of up to $11:97, the base for in hourly 
rate regular PS-06, step A. 

If you determine that your current rates need to be 
,incrcased, an assessment should be made of the vaxitxm 

labor markets vithin the district to ensure the asthbllsh- 
ment of the lowest possible rate. To assist in thi8 
determination,'Vihforeation can be obtained from 6ource6 
such as: 

0 Local+&pio$ere offkritig similar vork 

0 State UnezAployment Office6 

0 Economic de&lopmeAt agencies 

0 Chambers of Commerce 

0 Bureau of Labor Stdtistics 

0 Local temporary employment firms 

: ,, 
,, 

: ,’ 
I 

; :I’ 
: ,, 

: : 

! ! 
I , 

/ 
i ; 
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TO 72022683337 P .0343 

- 2 - 

This delegation of authority is limited to establishing 
'the rate of pay for casual employees within the fr&iwbrk 
described above. The numbers of, and time frsmrs fbr, 
employing casuals to augment the rqular work force ~ 
continue to be governed by the applicable labor : 
agreements. 

Willlam J. Henderson 
Vito President : __' 
Employee Relations :, 

cc: Mr. Caraveo 
Ur. Green 
Ur. Jacobson 
Mr. nahon 
Area Managers 
Managers, Human Resources 

Area Offices 

?CRlll:JW?ierleman:4212 
12133 (10/28/92) 

; I 
i i 1, 
j j ,, 

‘I 

,/ 

; i ,, 
i ~ 

: " 
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DMAIUSPS-T4-25. Please refer to your response to DMAAJSPS-T14-1 (c) 

(redirected from witness Bradley). Please provide data on the number and types of 

employees reassigned or terminated in FY95 and FY96 due to the need to eliminate 

extra labor in the work force. 

Response: 

I am not aware of any employees that were terminated in FY 95 or FY 96 due to a need 

to eliminate extra labor in the workforce. Employees are commonly reassigned at the 

local level due to the continuing need to rebalance work assignments in response to 

shifts in mail processing workloads. I am not aware of any data that attempts to relate 

these continuing reassignments to a need to eliminate extra labor in the workforce in 

FY 95 or FY 96. 
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DMNUSPS-T4-26. Please refer to your response to DMANSPS-T14-7 (redirected from 

witness Bradley) 

a. 

b. 

C. 

d. 

e. 

Please describe the study underlying the TEP conversion factors, 
including when and in what facilities the study was conducted. 

Please confirm that the TEP conversion factors have not been updated or 
revised since 1985-86. 

Please explain whether the Postal Service has any plans, to conduct an 
updated study to calculate TEP conversion factors to determine workload 
at BMCs. 

Please provide the average weight, density, and volume by shape for all 
pieces for all years from FY 1988 to FY 1996 and for the year that the 
conversion factor study was performed. 

For each operation, please estimate, as quantitatively as possible, the 
percentage of FHP which were counted and the percentage that were 
determined through the use of the national conversion factors 
implemented in 1985-I 986. 

Response: 

a. I have been informed that it was a time-and-motion study completed in 1985, 

but there is no surviving documentation describing the study. 

b. Confirmed. 

c. I have been informed that an update is being considered. 

d. I have been informed that this data is not tracked by shape. To the extent 

that class can be used as a proxy for shape, the CRA, (LR-H-2), contains the 

data by class. However, note that densities in the CRA havse not been 

updated since FY92. The FY 92 densities are merely carried forward. 
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TO THE INTERROGATORIES OF THE DIRECT MARKETING ASSOCIATION 

e. FHP is not used in BMCs. The Primary Parcel Sorting Machine counts 

parcels. All other activities do not count pieces. Instead, they ‘count the 

relevant processing unit which is then converted to Total Equivalent Parcels 

(TEP) using the corresponding TEP factor. For example, the E;ack Sorting 

Machine counts sacks and the sack count is multiplied by the factor for sacks 

to estimate the TEP. 



DECLARATION 

I, Ralph J. Moden, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing answers 

are true and correct, to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief. 

Dated: m 



. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing document upon all 

participants of record in this proceeding in accordance with section 12 of the Rules of 

Practice 

Scott L. Reiter 

475 L’Enfant Plaza West, S.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20260-I 137 
August 29, 1997 


